
G R E G  A B B O T T  

February 6, 2007 

Ms. YuSlian Chang 
Assistant City Attorney 
City o f  Houston Legal Department 
P. 0. Box 1562 
Houston, Texas 7725 1 - 1562 

Dear Ms. Chang: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Inforniation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID # 274693. 

The Houston Police Department (the "departnlent") received a request for a specific report 
pc i ta in in~  to the unautiiorized use o f  the requestor's credit cards. You claim that the 
requested inforination is excepted from disclosure undei- sectio~i 552.108 ofthe Govenirnc~~i  
Code. Wchave considered the exception you claim and revie\ved ihc submitted information. 

iVe note that the subniittedpolicc ueport involves an alleged violation of section 32.5 1 of the 
l'enal Code, which provides that "[a] person coniniits an offense if the person obtains, 
possesses, transfers, or uses identifying iiifomation of nnothcl- person tvithout the other 
person's consent and with intent to harm or dcfi-aud anotlier." Penal Code 5 32.5 l(b). For 
pLi'poses of section 32.51, "idciitifying inforniation" includes an individual's name and 
financial institution account nun~ber. Id 5 32.5 l(a)(l)(A); (C). A~t ic lc  2.29 of the Code of 
Criii~inal Procedure pcrtaiils to alleged violations of section 32.51 that occuised on or after 
Sepienibcr I, 2005 and provides as follo~vs: 

(a) A peace officer to wliom a:? allegcd violation of Section 32.51, Penal 
Code, is reported shall make a written report to the law enforcement agency 
that eniploys the pcace officer that includes tllc following information: 

( I )  the name of the victim; 
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(2) the name of the suspect, if known; 

(3) the type of identifying information obtained, possessed, 
transferred, or used in violation of Section 32.51, Penal Code; and 

(4) the results of any investigatio~i. 

(b) On the victim's request, the law enforcement agency shall provide the 
report createdunder Subsection (a) to the victim. I11 providing the report, the 
law enforcement agency shall redact any otherwise confidential infol-mation 
that is included in the report, other than the information described by 
Subsection (a). 

Crirn. Proc. Code art. 2.29. For purposes of article 2.29, an offense is con~n~it ted on or after 
September I ,  2005 if no "elenlent of the offense occurs before that date." Act of 
Jun. 17,2005,79th Leg., R.S., ch. 294, S: l(b), 2005 Tex. Gen. Laws 885. 

In this instance, the submitted report pertains to the unauthorized use of several credit cards, 
which constitutes an alleged violation of section 32.51. The requestor here is the victim 
listed in the report and the alleged offense occurred after September 1,2005. Accordingly, 
the submitted information is subject to article 2.29 of the Code of Criminal Procedure and 
must be released to the requestor except to the extent it  contains confidential infoni~ation. 
Yoit seek to withhold the report nilder section 552.108 of the Government Code. As a 
general rule, however, the exceptions to disclosure found in the Act do not apply to 
inforn~ation that other stati~tcs inake public, See Opeir Records Decision Nos. 623 at 3 
(1994j, 525 at 3 (1989). Thercfore, section 552.108 is not applicable to the submittedreport. 
Accordingly, the report, which is subject to article 2.29, must be releascd to the requestor.' 

This letter ruling is liitritcd to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; thereforc, this ruling niust not be relied upon as a previous 
determinaiion regarding any otlier records or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers irnportaiit deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For example, governniental bodies are prohibited 
froiii asking the attoi-ney general to rcconsidci- this ruling. Gov't Code 6 552.301 it). If the 

' T I I ~  infoi-inaiioir bcing icleascd ii~cl~idcs thc rcqiiestor's drivcr's liceiisc iiiii~~her arid social seciirity 
iiuiiiber. Onlina~~ily. this iiifo~-~iietioii \voiild he confidential uii(1zr scctioiis 552.130 and 552.137 of the 
(ioicrnrnei~t Code, respectiirly. Hoivri'ei-. sincc this iiiformation belongs to tile rcqucsior, it iiiay not be 
~ . i t l i l ~ c / d  iri this iiistaiice. .Tee Gov't Code $ 552.023: Open Records Decision S o .  481 211 4 (1987) (pr i~acy 
tlicorirs iiot implicated tilien iiiii~vidii:~! asks goiei-ninciiial body lo provide iiiiii ~vitlr iiiforiiiaiioir coiiceri~ing 
Iiiiiiscif~). Hiit sliotilci thc dejiastment I-:cei\i. aiiot!ici- reqiicsi for this particiilar iiifoi-inatioii froiii a different 
r c i ~ u ~ ~ c o s .  tlier! tiic depurtiiient s!~ould ag;iiii sock a decisioii from Illis office. 
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governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. 5 552.324(b). In order to get the 
full benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Id. 5 552.353(b)(3), (c) .  If the governinental body does not appeal this ruling and the 
governmental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney general 
have the right to file suit against the govern~~iental body to enforce this ruling. Id. 
5 552.32 ](a). 

If  this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part of the requested 
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this niling, the governmental body 
will either release the ptrblic records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Governmeilt Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the 
req~~estor should report that failure to the attorney general's Ope11 Government Hotline, toll 
free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor nlay also file a coniplaint with the district or courity 
attorney. Id. 5 552.32 15(e). 

If this ruling requires or permits the go\~ernmeiital body to withhold all or some of the 
req~iested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Id. 5 552.321(a); Texas Dep 't of Pub. Sqfei}, v. Gilbrentii, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures 
for costs and charges to the reqiiestor. If records are released in compliance with this I-~iling, 
be sure that all charges for the inforination are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about ovcr-charging niust be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If the governme~ltal body, the recluestor, or any other person has qilestions or con~n~ents  
about this ruling, they may colitact our office. Althougl? there is no statutory deadline fbr 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to recei\-e any comme~its u,itliin 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Aries Solis 
Assistant Attoilley Geiieral 
Open Records Division 
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Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Mr. James J. Earl 
11 12 Chestnut Ridge 
Kingswood, Texas 77339 
(wio enclosures) 


